

No. 18-1139

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

BRYAN P. NEAL
STEPHEN F. FINK
LAUREN TIMMONS
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
1722 Routh Street
Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-1700
bryan.neal@tklaw.com

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
Counsel of Record
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
ARIANNA SCAVETTI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. In Light Of EEOC’s Confession Of Error, The
Court Should Grant The Petition, Vacate The
Ninth Circuit’s Judgment, And Remand. 1

II. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Plenary
Review Of Both Questions Presented. 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Emswiler v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017).....	2, 3
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1, 2
<i>Neely v. Benchmark Family Servs.</i> , 640 F. App'x. 429 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Pena v. City of Flushing</i> , 651 F. App'x. 415 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	2, 4
<i>Richardson v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 926 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10-11
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1, 2
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	6

Tice v. Centre Area Transp. Auth.,
247 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2001)9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(b)(2)4
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(B).....11
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....6
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9).....7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(a)7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d).....7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)4
42 U.S.C. § 12201(b).....3
49 U.S.C. § 201063

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c) App.....3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b) App.7

Other Authorities

Chai R. Feldblum, *Medical
Examinations and Inquiries Under
the Americans With Disabilities Act:
A View from the Inside*, 64 Temp. L.
Rev. 521 (Summer 1991).....7
